

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1443 OF 2010
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.21205/2008)

Commissioner of Central Excise ...Appellant(s)

Versus

M/s Motherson Sumi Systems Ltd. ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

None appears for the respondent, though served.

Leave granted.

In view of the judgment of this Court in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise, Pune Vs. SKF India Limited, reported in [2009] 239 ELT 385, as also in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise Vs. M/s. International Auto Limited, (Civil Appeal No.225 of 2010), dated January 08, 2010, this Civil Appeal stands allowed with no order as to costs.

.....J.
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.
(SWATANTER KUMAR)

New Delhi,
February 05, 2010.
ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.2

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21205/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 23/11/2007, No.A/1666/C-IV/SMB/2007 in CEA No.E/1333/07 of the CESTAT, West Zonal Bench at Mumbai)

COMMR.OF CENTRAL EXCISE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S MOTHERSON SUMI SYSTEMS LTD. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Parag Tripathi, ASG.
 Mr. Varun Sarin, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
 Mr. Amey Nargolkar, Adv.
 Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s) None

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

None appears for the respondent, though served.

Civil appeal is allowed with no order as to
costs, in terms of the signed order.

(N. ANNAPURNA)
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)